



**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE  
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY**

EUGENIO POSTORIVO, for himself and )  
derivatively on behalf of KEE ACTION )  
HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, et al., )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, ) Consolidated  
 ) Civil Action No. 2991-VCP  
v. )  
 )  
AG PAINTBALL HOLDINGS, INC., a )  
Delaware corporation, et al., )  
 )  
Defendants. )

---

**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE  
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY**

KEE ACTION SPORTS )  
HOLDINGS, INC., et al., )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, ) Civil Action No. 3111-VCP  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
EUGENIO POSTORIVO, et al., ) Transferred Pursuant  
 ) to 10 Del. C. §1902  
 )  
Defendants. )

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED VERIFIED COMPLAINT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION AND FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS .....	6
A. The Asset Acquisition Transaction.....	6
B. Postorivo’s Roles in the Post-Acquisition Companies .....	7
C. KEE Action Sports’ Contract Indemnity Claims and Other, Employment- Related Conflicts.....	7
D. The Claims in the Sellers’ Complaint.....	9
E. Minority Ownership Positions With Respect to the KEE Action Sports Entities .....	10
IV. STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	13
V. ARGUMENT .....	14
A. Legal Standard for Motion To Dismiss .....	14
B. KEE Action Sports Holdings, Inc. Is Not A Plaintiff in this Action, and All Claims Purportedly Asserted by It Must Be Dismissed .....	15
C. Postorivo Does Not Have Standing To Assert Derivative Claims .....	16
D. Postorivo Is Not An Adequate Derivative Plaintiff .....	17
1. Postorivo cannot represent the interests of the company because he is positionally and economically materially adverse to the company in this same litigation, and the remedies he seeks are overwhelmingly self-interested.....	18
2. Postorivo was a director of KEE Action Sports Holdings, Inc. during the time of the alleged misconduct.....	21
3. Even when he was a shareholder, Postorivo was not the only minority shareholder .....	22
E. The Plaintiffs Have Failed To Adequately Plead Demand Futility .....	22
1. The Complaint contains no particularized allegations that could support a reasonable doubt regarding the disinterestedness and independence of the KEE Action Sports Holdings, Inc.’s directors.....	23
2. The Complaint contains no particularized allegations suggesting that the challenged board actions were anything other than the product of the valid exercise of protected business judgment. ....	24
VI. CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>A.R. DeMarco Enterprises, Inc. v. Ocean Spray Cranberries, Inc.</i> , No. 19133-NC, 2002 WL 31820970 (Nov. 26, 2002).....	24
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. Supr. 1984).....	22, 24
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. Supr. 2000).....	14, 23, 25
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 542 A.2d 1182 (Del. Supr. 1988) .....	16
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. Supr. 1988).....	14
<i>In re Fuqua Indus. S'holder Litig.</i> , 752 A.2d 126 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	18
<i>In re Santa Fe Pacific Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. Supr. 1995) .....	14
<i>Katz v. Plant Indus., Inc.</i> , 1981 WL 15148 (Del. Ch. Oct. 27, 1981).....	18, 19
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , No. 20545-NC, 2006 WL 1388744 (Del.Ch. May 09, 2006).....	17
<i>Kramer v. Western Pacific Industries, Inc.</i> , 546 A.2d 348 (Del. Supr. 1988).....	5
<i>Lewis v. Anderson</i> , 477 A.2d 1040 (Del. Supr. 1984) .....	16
<i>Lewis v. Straetz</i> , 1986 WL 2252 (Del.Ch. Feb. 12, 1986).....	15
<i>Miller v. American Real Estate Partners, L.P.</i> , No. 16788, 2001 WL 1045643 (Del. Ch. Sept. 6, 2001).....	13
<i>Scopas Technology Co. v. Lord</i> , No. 7559, 1984 WL 8266 (Del. Ch. Nov. 20, 1984) .....	20
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. Supr. 2001) .....	14, 22
<i>Youngman v. Tahmoush</i> , 457 A.2d 376 (Del. Ch. 1983).....	19

### STATUTES

10 <i>Del. C.</i> §1902.....	1
8 <i>Del. C.</i> §225.....	9
